



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 36/2024, I.A. 893/2024 & I.A. 895/2024**

SAHEBDEI AND ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Akil Rataeeya, Adv. (Through
VC)

versus

SANTOSH DEVI AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Siddharth Chaudhary, Adv. for
D-6 to 8
Mob: 9718116166
Mr. Aman Singh, Proxy Counsel for
D-9 to 11
Mob: 7018408902
Email: aman25ssingh@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

1. Though the matter has been pending before this Court for the purposes of considering the issue of maintainability of the present suit. However, this Court notes that the previous orders of this Court were passed on the basis of the defence taken by the defendants.
2. Accordingly, at this stage, the defence raised by the defendants cannot be taken into consideration by the Court.
3. Liberty is granted to the defendants to move an appropriate application, in case so advised.



4. Accordingly, list for further proceedings before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 07th July, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 28, 2026/SK