



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 36/2024**

SAHEBDEI AND ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Akil Rataeeya, Mr. Harsh Gulia,
Mr. Sunny Dagar and Ms. Aroma
Rataeeya, Advocates.

versus

SANTOSH DEVI AND ORS

...Defendants

Through: Mr. Rohit Kumar, Advocate for D-9 to
11.
Mr. Siddharth Chaudhary, Advocate for
D-6, 7 & 8.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

10.07.2026

I.A. 17638/2026 (Under Order VII Rule 11 r/w Section 151 of CPC)

1. This is an application under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 filed on behalf of defendant nos.9 to 11, seeking rejection of plaint.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of defendant nos.6, 7 & 8 states that he would be adopting the said application *qua* defendant nos.6, 7 & 8.
3. Issue notice.
4. Notice is accepted by the learned counsel for the plaintiffs, who seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file reply.
5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 36/2024

6. List before the Joint Registrar (Judl.) on the date already fixed i.e. 25.11.2026 for completion of pleadings.



7. List before the Court on 07.12.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JULY 10, 2026

kct